

[Not yet scheduled for oral argument]

No. 12-5075

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Nick Koretoff, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tom Vilsack, Secretary of Agriculture,  
United States Department of Agriculture,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:08-CV-01558 (EHS)

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
(Joint Appendix Deferred)

---

Susan Silber, Esq.  
Kenneth Sigman, Esq.  
Silber, Perlman, Sigman & Tilev, PA  
7000 Carroll Ave., Suite 200  
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912  
301-891-2200

John H. Vetne  
Attorney at Law  
311 George Cole Rd.  
PO Box 15  
New Portland, Me. 04961  
207-628-2005

July 6, 2012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nick Koretoff, et al.,

v.

Case No. 12-5075

Tom Vilsack, Secretary of Agriculture,  
United States Department of  
Agriculture.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Glossary .....	xvi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Statutory Background for Marketing Orders and Agricultural Product Quality Regulation by AMS. ....	5
(1) Historical Setting of Marketing Orders and Quality Limits Authorized in 1935.....	11
(2) Procedures for Marketing Order Promulgation.....	10
(3) Industry Administration of F&V Marketing Orders .....	13
(4) Agricultural Product Quality Regulation, Inspection, and Standardization Functions of AMS.....	15
(5) A Brief History of Federal Farm Product Quality Laws.. .....	16

B.	The Marketing Agreement and Order Regulating the Marketing of Almonds Grown in California.....	19
(1)	History of the Almond Marketing Order and its Almond Quality Rules. ....	19
(2)	The 2007 Almond Processing Rule at Issue .....	21
C.	Proceedings Before the District Court after Remand.....	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	31
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	34
	ARGUMENT .....	34
I.	“Quality” Limits Authorized by §608c(6) of the AMAA Refers to Inherent Attributes of Farm Products that may be Marketed, not to the Manner in which Farm Products Must be Processed. ....	36
A.	AMAA “quality” limitations in statutory context. ....	39
B.	AMAA “quality” limitations in historical context.....	41
(i)	Related farm product quality laws through 1935.....	42
(ii)	Farmer cooperative efforts, prior to 1935, to limit the marketing of produce on the basis of quantity and quality.....	44
(iii)	<i>Schechter Poultry</i> and judicial context of the AMAA.....	46
C.	AMAA “quality” limits in statutory amendment context.....	50
D.	AMAA “quality” meaning if <i>Chevron</i> Step 2 applies.....	53

II “Quality” Limitation Authorized by §981.42(b) of the Almond Marketing Order Likewise Refers to Attributes of Almonds that may be Marketed, not to the Manner in which Almonds must be Processed. The 2007 Almond Processing Rule was not authorized by the Order and should therefore have been Promulgated by Formal Hearing and Grower Referendum.....56

III. The Secretary’s Failure to Make Mandatory 7 U.S.C. §608c(9) Determinations Renders the Mandatory Almond Processing Rule, and the Antecedent Quality Control Provision of the Almond Marketing Order, Invalid. ....60

CONCLUSION.....64

Certificate of Rule 32(a) Compliance

Statutory Addendum

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASE AUTHORITIES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	7-8, 22, 46-48, 62
<i>*BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	38
<i>Blair v Freeman</i> , 370 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	47, 49
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	61
<i>Blount Brothers Construction Company v. United States.</i> , 346 F. 2d 962 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....	59
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U. S. 624 (1998).....	39
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	38
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984) .....	37
<i>*Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	56
<i>Financial Planning Ass'n v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 482 F. 3d 481, 492 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	14
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F. 2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985). .....	34
<i>Hampton Feedlot, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 249 F. 3d 814 (8th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 614 F. 3d 532 (D.C. Cir 2010), .....	1, 5, 28, 31

<i>National Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 489 F. 3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007). .....	34, 38
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute. v. EPA</i> , 373 F. 3d 1251 (D.C.Cir. 2004).....	63
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	46
<i>Smyser v Block</i> , 760 F.2d 514 (3d Cir 1985).....	49
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 528 F. 3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008). .....	55
<i>Supreme Beef Processors v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 275 F. 3d 432 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).. .....	54
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) .....	53
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 613 F. 2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	40
* <i>Walter Holm &amp; Co. v. Hardin</i> , 449 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1971). .....	10, 37
* <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	8, 30, 32, 45, 47, 50, 62

\* Case Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. §556.....	11, 58
5 U.S.C. §557.....	11, 58
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	1
7 U.S.C. §56 .....	43
7 U.S.C. §76 .....	43
7 U.S.C. §257.....	43
7 U.S.C. §414 (1934 – 1953 Editions) .....	17, 42-3
7 U.S.C. §492 (1934 - 1953 Editions) .	43
7 U.S.C. §499n .....	43
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act, 7 U.S.C. §601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 5
7 U.S.C. §602(3) .....	39, 49
7 U.S.C. §608b .....	8, 39, 49
7 U.S.C. §608c(1) .....	14
7 U.S.C. §608c(2) .....	19
7 U.S.C. §608c(3) .....	2-3, 12, 60
7 U.S.C. §608c(4) .....	2-3, 12, 60
7 U.S.C. §608c(5) .....	8, 30, 39, 48
7 U.S.C. §608c(6) .....	2-3, 8-11, 29-32, 36-40, 44, 47-56, 64

7 U.S.C. §608c(7) .....	13, 39
7 U.S.C. §608c(8) .....	2, 8, 12, 61-2
7 U.S.C. §608c(9).....	3-4, 9, 13, 21, 31, 33-4, 60-64
7 U.S.C. §608c(17) .....	11-12, 60
7 U.S.C. §608c(19) .....	2-3, 12
7 U.S.C. §608e-1.....	39
Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946,	
7 U.S.C. §1621, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 14-15, 17
7 USC §§ 7932 – 7934 .....	41
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1337 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2201 .....	1
49 USC § 30123.....	41
Act of Aug. 11, 1916, 39 Stat. 476, 482 (Grain Standards Act) .....	43
Act of Aug. 11, 1916, 39 Stat. 476, 479 (Cotton Futures Act).....	43
Act of Aug. 10, 1917, 40 Stat. 273 (Food Production Act of 1917) .....	43
Act of March 4, 1923, 42 Stat. 518 (Cotton Standards Act).....	43
Act of March 3, 1927, 44 Stat. 1355 (Produce Agency Act) .....	43
Act of June 10, 1930, 46 Stat. 531 (Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act).....	43

Act of May 12, 1933, 48 Stat. 31 <i>et seq.</i> (Agricultural Adjustment Act) .....	7-8, 43-35
Act of May 17, 1935, 49 Stat. 247, 275 .....	43
Act of August 23, 1935, 49 Stat. 731 (Tobacco Inspection Act) .....	44
Act of August 24, 1935, 49 Stat. 750, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7-8, 47
Act of June 3, 1937, 50 Stat. 246, <i>et seq.</i> (Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937) .....	1, 8, 36
Act of August 14, 1946, Pub. L. No. 733, Title II, 60 Stat. 1082, <i>et seq.</i> (Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946).....	14
Act of August 1, 1947, 61 Stat. 707 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 51-2
Act of June 29, 1949, 63 Stat. 282 .....	19

#### CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. §2.79 .....	6, 15
7 C.F.R. Part 51 (1938 Ed.) .....	17
7 C.F.R. Part 51 (1948 Ed.) .....	17
7 C.F.R. §51.2(a)(1949 Ed.).....	17
7 C.F.R. §51.3 (1954 Ed.) .....	17
7 C.F.R Part 51 .....	16
7 C.F.R. §51.2.....	16-17, 41, 53-4
7 C.F.R. Part 56.. .....	56
7 C.F.R §94.3 .....	18

7 C.F.R. §§900.1 – 900.18 .....	12, 60
7 C.F.R. §900.14 .....	12
7 C.F.R. 901.2(m)(1938 ed.).....	52
7 C.F.R. §§909.11-12 (1951 ed.).....	14, 19
7 C.F.R. §909.65(b) (1951 ed.) .....	14, 19
7 C.F.R. §909.65(b) (1951 ed.) .....	14, 19
7 C.F.R. § 920.302(b) .....	15
7 C.F.R. Part 981, Order Regulating the Marketing of Almonds Grown in California .....	2
7 C.F.R. §981.30 .....	13
7 C.F.R. §981.42(b).....	2-3, 20, 22, 24, 26, 29, 56-60
7 C.F.R. § 981.442(b)(6) .....	24
7 C.F.R. §1030.12 .....	48
7 C.F.R. §1030.73 .....	48
21 C.F.R. §101.17(g).....	25

#### FEDERAL REGISTER

1 Fed. Reg. 654 (Aug. 1936).....	17
1 Fed. Reg. 2126 (Dec. 10, 1936) .....	16
6 Fed. Reg. 6817 (Dec. 31, 1941) .....	17
12 Fed. Reg. 4819 (Jul. 19, 1947) .....	52

15 Fed. Reg. 3623 (June 9, 1950) .....	19
15 Fed. Reg. 4993 (Aug. 4, 1950).....	14, 19
16 Fed. Reg. 5447 (June 8, 1951) .....	17
16 Fed. Reg. 7195 (July 24, 1951) .....	19
41 Fed. Reg. 22075 (June 1, 1976) . .....	20, 29, 58
41 Fed. Reg. 26852 (June 30, 1976) . .....	20, 59, 63
61 Fed. Reg. 32917 (June 26, 1996) .....	12, 63
71 Fed. Reg. 70683 (Dec. 6, 2006) . . .....	23
72 Fed. Reg. 15021 (Mar. 30, 2007).....	3, 23-27, 30
73 Fed. Reg. 45153 (Aug. 4, 2008).....	21
73 Fed. Reg. 49307 ( Aug. 21, 2008) .....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 33030 (July 9, 2009).. .....	56
75 Fed. Reg. 17281 (Apr. 6, 2010) .....	18
76 Fed. Reg. 27852 (May 13, 2011) .....	14

### USDA Publications

AMS, USDA, <i>A Review of Federal Marketing Orders for Fruits, Vegetables, and Specialty Crops : Economic Efficiency and Welfare Implications</i> (AER No. 477, Nov. 1981) .....	6, 10, 15
Jesse, Edward V., <i>Social Welfare Implications of Federal Marketing Orders for Fruits and Vegetables</i> (USDA, Economics, Statistics, and Cooperatives Service, July 1979) .....	6

Neff and Plato, ERS, USDA, <i>Federal Marketing Orders and Federal Research and Promotion Programs: Background for 1995 Farm Legislation</i> (AER No. 707, May 1995 .....	6, 10-11, 15
Powers, Nicholas J., ERS, USDA, <i>Federal Marketing Orders for Fruits, Vegetables, Nuts, and Specialty Crops</i> (Agric. Economic Report No. 629, March 1990) .....	6, 11, 45
Powers, Nicholas J, ERS, USDA, <i>Federal Grade Standards for Fresh Produce – Linkages to Pesticide Use</i> (Agric. Info. Bul. No. 675, Aug. 1993).....	15-16, 18
USDA, YEARBOOK OF AGRICULTURE, 1934, 73d Congress, 2d Session, House Document No. 260 (GPO, 1934).....	59
USDA, YEARBOOK OF AGRICULTURE, 1937, 75th Congress, 1st Session, House Document No. 28 (GPO, 1937) .....	53
USDA, YEARBOOK OF AGRICULTURE, 1940, 76th Congress, 3d Session, House Document No. 695 (GPO, 1940).....	52
USDA, YEARBOOK OF AGRICULTURE, 1954, 83d Congress, 2nd Session, House Document No. 280 (GPO, 1954).....	41
U. S. GOVERNMENT MANUAL, 1940.....	53
U.S. GOVERNMENT MANUAL, 2007 .....	17-18

### Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 1241, 74th Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., 8 (1935),.....	8
Day, Lloyd, Administrator, AMS, USDA, Statement Before the Subcommittee on Horticulture and Organic Agriculture, House Committee on Agriculture, May 15, 2007,.....	26

Dimitri, Carolyn, <i>Agricultural Marketing Institutions: A Response to Quality Disputes</i> , 1 <i>Journal of Agricultural &amp; Food Industrial Organization</i> , Article 17 (2003) .....	16-17
Endres, Bryan and Nicholas Johnson, <i>United States Food Law Update...</i> , 7 <i>J. Food L. &amp; Pol'y</i> 135 (Spring 2011).....	4
FDA, <i>FOOD CODE</i> (2009).....	25
FDA, National Toxicology Program, Department of Health and Human Services, <i>REPORT ON CARCINOGENS</i> (12th Ed., 2011) .....	25
Government Accountability Office, <i>Oversight of Food Safety Activities...</i> (GAO-05-213, Mar. 2005) .....	54
Manley, William T., Deputy Administrator, AMS, USDA <i>Marketing Orders, A Discussion of their Advantages and Disadvantages</i> , (Excerpted Remarks on Jan. 20, 1984 published in U.C. Davis, <i>Egg Economics Update</i> #36, Aug 1984). .....	10-11, 15
Nauheim, David A., <i>The Humble Almond: Why Congress Should Institute the Precautionary Principle to Guide Regulation of Environmental Toxins and Food Additives</i> , 3 <i>Liberty U.L Rev.</i> 145 (Spring 2009) .....	4
Rayne, Pegg, Administrator, AMS, USDA, Statement Before the Subcommittee on Domestic Policy, House Oversight and Government Reform Committee, July 29, 2009, .....	27
